abbreviated basis. It does not provide all the disclosure usually provided in an annual report in
accordance with the Corporations Act.

Pro forma adjustments and assumptions have been made to present the Enlarged Base Group
unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2014 (adjusted for
the Offer). Acquisition accounting entries have been estimated consistent with the terms of the
Offer and the assumptions set out in section 6.2.2 of this Bidder’s Statement below. It is assumed
that the acquisition will be accounted for as a Business Combination in accordance with applicable
accounting standards.

The Base Board will undertake a comprehensive review of the fair value of the assets and liabilities
acquired after the transaction has completed.

All adjustments have been made in accordance with IFRS and Australian accounting standards.

6.2.2 Enlarged Base Group pro forma consolidated statement of financial position

Prepared on the basis Base issues 72,401,318 Base Shares at a deemed issue price of 20.0

cents per Base Share to acquire 100% of World Titanium Shares under the Offer.

   $000s

 Base World

Titanium

Adjustment Pro Forma

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 20,945 2,848  23,793

Trade and other receivables 33,265 565  33,830

Inventories 20,049 6  20,055

38.   Base Resources Limited  Bidder’s Statement

   $000s

Other current assets 3,007 57  3,064

Total current assets 77,266 3,476 - 80,742

Non-current assets

Capitalised exploration and

evaluation

1,120  10,676 11,796

Property, plant and equipment 386,153 178  386,331

Inventories 1,106   1,106

Restricted cash 5,406   5,406

Other receivables  353  353

Total non-current assets 393,785 531 10,676 404,992

Total assets 471,051 4,007 10,676 485,734

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 11,322 203  11,525

Borrowings 49,887   49,887

Provisions 1,180   1,180

Total current liabilities 62,389 203 - 62,592

Non-current liabilities

Other payables

Borrowings 177,667   177,667

Provisions 21,696   21,696

Deferred revenue 5,181   5,181

Other liability 1,106   1,106

Total non-current liabilities 205,650 - - 206,650

Total liabilities 268,039 203 - 268,242

Net assets 203,012 3,804 10,676 217,492

Equity

Issued capital 213,669 26,859 (12,379) 228,149

Reserves 16,085 2,426 (2,426) 16,085

Accumulated losses (26,742) (25,481) 25,481 (26,742)

Total equity 203,012 3,804 10,676 217,492

6.3 Capital Structure

If Base acquires 100% of World Titanium, existing World Titanium Shareholders will own
approximately 11.4% of Base.

 39.

7. Taxation considerations
7.1 Introduction

The following is a general description of the Australian income and capital gains tax consequences
to World Titanium Shareholders of the acceptance of the Offer.

World Titanium Shareholders who are not resident in Australia for tax purposes should take into
account the tax consequences under the laws of their country of residence, as well as under
Australian law, of acceptance of the Offer.